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The applicant @along with Head Constable
Oharsmbir  Singh  was proceeded departmentally on the

following allegations:-

“ g 10, 7.98 RO NDharambir, MO. 359780 MHOC (M)
of rolice twf1nn H N, Din detected & }D?& of I? ﬁi&
pistol No. 1961 along with 10 live cartiges %Prlng t?e
course of hﬂok1ng of Arms and ammunitions. HG Dharwnﬁlr
sinah No,ﬁbQ;wﬁ mHe (M) then 1nf0(med“ RHO’% N. Dir,
Tnvamotor N.P. Singh and Addit1ona1 SHO/ Inspaotor
catiah  Kain on 21.,7.1998 at about 5,00 P.M. Addltlongl
SHO/ Inspector Satish Kain enquired ioto the matter and it
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revesled  that pistol No. 1967 Was tesped in the name o

SI Raniit Singh Dhaka Mo, D~909 on Fo4.98.  But the entry
recosrded in  the Arms reglsters was ¥found to struck oF ¥
showing the receipt of arms and  ammunition bhack  in
Belktana  but it did potr contain the signature of the
reciniant. The actual date of loss of Pistol Mo, 191
could not  be ascertained, But neither MHC (M) not
Makhana Munzshi Constable Ronak Singh MO 1544750 have
informed the SHO or Additional SHO/M.N. Din regarding
missing of pistol MNo. 1961 which was issued teo gy Taniit
Singh  Dhaka No.D-909, Moreover, MHC (M) P.S, HM. Din
should have pointed it out if the pistol was not deponi e
i the Malkhana by the SIRS Shaks No, D-900, The record
of  dssue and receipt of arms and ammunition 1% not heiag
properly  maintained in the Police Station, Thus loss of
Government.  Property ocourred dye Lo sheer negligence of
He Dharamhir No.359/8D and Ct. Ronak Singh No. 1544 /8D,

The above act on the part HC  Oharsmbir
Mo, 3H9/D and Ct.  Ronsk Singh No.1544/8D amounts to gross
misconduct, negligence and dereliotion in the  disobarge
of official duty which render  them liahle For
departmental action punishable under the prowvisions af
Dellt Police (Punishment & Appeal ) Rules, 1980".
2. Buring the enquiry & prima facio 0AaSsS #aw
found against him, charges were framed and  then the
Inquiry Officer returned the Finding holding the
epplicant as wel) as his co~defaul ter guilty, Theraupon
the disciplinary authority after supplyving cony of the
findings and affording them opportunity  and after
considering their renlies, imposed a penalty uporny  the
applicant  as well as on his co-defaulter wherehy the pray
of the applicant was reducsed by three stages ¥rom Ra. 3800
to Be.857% in the time scale of pay Tor & period of three
years and  that of Dharambir Singh wes reduced From
Rz, 408B0/- to Rs.8795/- also for a period of three vears
w.e, T . the date of the issue of the order. It was alsno
mentioned that they will not earn increment of pay during
the period of reduction and on a2xpiry of this period, the

reduction will have the sffect of postponing of their

Tuture 1increments. Against  this order pasaed by the
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disciplinary authority, the applicant preferred an

anpeal. The anpellate authority also did not find Ay

merit in the appeal and rejected the appes).

3. The applicant has assailed these order on dhe
ground that no proper opportunity was given to  the
applicant to defend his case through defence assiwtant.
1t is also sctated that the copies of the relewvant
documents which were vital for defe o8, was not sunpl ied
to the applicant, therefore, the order of penalty is had,
a4, It 1= also pleaded that the ciscinlinary
authority  in  its order had not indicated the naints  on
which th@- applicant was expected to giwve reply on  the
finctings returned hy he Tnauiry OFfficer.

5. It i1s further stated that the findings

returned by the Inquiry officer are not supported by any

ey
U

documants,

¥

£, We have heard the learned counsel for  the

parties and gone through the records of the case.

7. At regards the non-supply of the documents is
concerned, the respondents have submitted that at the
time  of  =upply of summary of allegations the applicant
was  supplied all the documents and he cannot have  aay
griswvance that the documents reltied upon hy the
department had not heen supplied to him., [t was Further
submitied  that even at the time of filing of the appea)
the apnlicant had again asked for the documents and the

documents  which were available &t that time, Were
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supplied to  the anpplicant. In this regaerd the counsel

—

&

for the raspondents has referred to nara 4016 @nd 4.1 7 i
kis  counter-affidavit wherein it was specifically stated

that after the receipt of the copy of the punisbmsat

order, the sapplicant had requisitioned some more
documents to fils the apneal and the relsawvant

reguisitioned documents had heen supplied even at helated
stage and it was also specifically mentioned that during
the progress of the DE the appliecant had not asked for
any other doocuments so we find that the plea taken up hy
the applicant that the documents was not supplied by the
denartment is not supportsed by any material on record and
iz only an  after-thought and that ples cmnnot  he

entertained at this stage.

. As regards the facility of providing defence
assistant 1e oconcerned, on this score also respondests

have stated in their affidavit that at the time of the

soeiving of the =summary of allegations eto., the
applicant was also informed that in case he intends to
angage nolice officer/Government sarwvant to aot  as

dafence wmssistant vide Questionnaire No.6 put to the

B

annlicant, hut the apnlicant never submitted the weitisn
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consent  of engaging any defence assistant to the Enguiry
officer during the hole process of enquiry proceedings.
8, The counsel for the respondents further

submitted that the record would also reveal that duriag

the enquiry the applicant himself had cross examined the
Witnesses effentively and it 1s he himself who had ot
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chosen  any  defence zssistant as per rules wheress tha

opportunity  to  engage a defence assistant wasz dul v

prowvided to the apnlicant.

140, We hawve also szen the record and the conteste
cf  this affidavit which #re not «ontroverted hy the

applicant +to the extent that opportunity was orovided to

el
rt

sagage defence assistant, so this plea =again has no

merits.

1), The counsel Tor the applicant then referred to
the statement of witnesses and submitted that when the
Subr Inspector Raniit Singh Dhaka came to return  another
nistol the applicant pointed out to him that the mistol
in  guestion which is missing was also standing in  his
name  bhut SI Ranjit Singh 0Ohaka informed that hse had
returned the nistol in auestion earliser to MHC (M), i.e.,
the co-defaulter of the apnlicant and on the asking of §I
=it Singh  Dhaks, he deleted the entry against which
the nistol 1in guestion was issued to £1  Raniit %Siegh
Bhaks, The spplicant s counsel thus submitted that it is
the annlicant who was misled by SI Ranjit Singh Dhaéa and
the  applicant under miseonception had deleted the entry
showing the issus of pistol in the name of &SI Raniit
Singlh  Dhaka. However, in our view this plea of the

apnlicant has again no merits hecause ths applicent  hss

]
e,
iF

seted  in & most irrational and irresponsible mannsr when
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he deleted the entry showing issue of pistol in the nage
of  BI Raniit Singh Ohaka without verifying the stock or

evan without consulting his MHC (M) who was incharge of

the Melkhana. The applicant appesars 1o have scted in

nost  reckless mann2r and particularly in respect of
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entiy whereby the issue of plstol was in question, So 1t

is  such  a misconduct for which the applicant  had  hesp

procaeded departmentally,

12, Ay

procedural  lapse  for judicial review of the impugned

order, so we find that the QA does not call for any

interference and the same has to  he dismissed

K

Accor

dingly 0A is dismissed. No costs.

\ Ikt
(S.A.T. RIZVI)
MERBER {A)




